AFS	 financial	 investments	 52,405,320	 –	 –	 –
Cash, bank balances and deposits 11,551,742 – – –
Trade and other payables (44,649,067) (2,808,973) (447,930) (3,488,316)
Loans and borrowings (310,752,392) – – –

Net exposure (234,489,978) (2,808,973) (447,930) (3,488,316)

Group
2014
Trade and other receivables 14,008,652 – – –
Trade and other payables (1,300,995) (2,422,488) (5,654) (484,146)

Net exposure 12,707,657 (2,422,488) (5,654) (484,146)

Company
2014
Trade and other receivables 14,008,652 – – –
Trade and other payables (1,300,995) (1,722,691) (5,654) (484,146)

Net exposure 12,707,657 (1,722,691) (5,654) (484,146)

E.A. Technique (M) Berhad | Annual Report 2015 167

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 (cont’d.)

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d.)

(c) Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis
The	following	table	demonstrates	the	sensitivity	of	the	Group’s	profit	net	of	tax	to	a	reasonably	possible
change	 in	 the	 USD,	 SGD,	 EURO	 and	 JPY	 exchange	 rates	 against	 the	 respective	 functional	 currencies
of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

	 Profit	 or	 loss	 Profit	 or	 loss
 2015 2014
 RM RM

Group
USD/RM
  – strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) (17,586,748) 953,074
  – weakened 10% (2014: 10%) 17,586,748 (953,074)

SGD/RM
  – strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) (234,932) (181,687)
  – weakened 10% (2014: 10%) 234,932 181,687

EURO/RM
  – strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) (33,595) (424)
  – weakened 10% (2014: 10%) 33,595 424

JPY/RM
  – strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) (261,624) (36,311)
  – weakened 10% (2014: 10%) 261,624 36,311

Company
USD/RM
  – strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) (17,586,748) 953,074
  – weakened 10% (2014: 10%) 17,586,748 (953,074)

SGD/RM
  – strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) (210,673) (129,202)
  – weakened 10% (2014: 10%) 210,673 129,202

EURO/RM
  – strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) (33,595) (424)
  – weakened 10% (2014: 10%) 33,595 424

JPY/RM
  – strengthened 10% (2014: 10%) (261,624) (36,311)
  – weakened 10% (2014: 10%) 261,624 36,311

168

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 (cont’d.)

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d.)

(d) Interest rate risk
Interest	 rate	 risk	 is	 the	 risk	 that	 the	fair	value	or	 future	cash	flows	of	 the	Group’s	and	of	 the	Company’s
financial	 instruments	will	 fluctuate	because	 of	 changes	 in	market	 interest	 rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and
borrowings.	 Borrowings	 issued	 at	 variable	 rates	 expose	 the	 Group	 to	 cash	 flow	 interest	 rate	 risk.

[…]

The	 interest	 rate	 profile	 of	 the	 Group’s	 and	 of	 the	 Company’s	 significant	 interest-bearing	 financial
instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period were:

 Group
 2015 2014
 RM RM

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 65,488,102 44,430,640
Financial liabilities 43,235,080 66,874,817

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities 538,276,759 264,974,894

 Company
 2015 2014
 RM RM

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 65,488,102 44,430,640
Financial liabilities 42,681,308 66,506,195

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities 538,276,759 264,974,894

E.A. Technique (M) Berhad | Annual Report 2015 169

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 (cont’d.)

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont’d.)

 (d) Interest rate riskk (cont’d.)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
(i)	 Cash	 flow	 sensitivity	 analysis	 for	 the	 variable	 rate	 instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would
result	 in	 equity	 and	 post-tax	 profit	 increased/(decreased)	 by	 the	 amounts	 shown	 below.	 This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

 100 bp 100 bp
 increase decrease
 RM RM

Group and Company
2015
Floating rate instruments (4,037,076) 4,037,076

Group and Company
2014
Floating rate instruments (2,649,749) 2,649,749

24. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit
rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximises shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment
to shareholders, return on capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the
objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014.